INDUMAR’s total cumulative liability for any and all claims, whether arising in contract, 
tort, negligence, warranty, or otherwise, shall not exceed the total amount paid by the 
Client under the specific Service Report or Purchase Order giving rise to the claim, and 
in no event more than USD 25,000 (twenty-five thousand U.S. dollars) unless expressly 
agreed in writing by both parties. 

b. Under no circumstances shall INDUMAR be liable for indirect, incidental, or 
consequential damages, including but not limited to loss of profit, loss of voyage, delay 
penalties, or damage to third parties, even if INDUMAR has been advised of such